

GAHC010018022024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/644/2024

NILA KUMAR SARMA
SON OF LATE KALINATH SARMA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-
KHARKHOWAPARA, P.O. DEOMORONI AND P.S. SIPAJHAR, DISTRICT-
DARRANG, ASSAM- 784147

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, SECONDARY EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT, GROUND FLOOR, BLOCK- C, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR,
KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI, ASSAM- 781006

2:THE DIRECTORATE OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM- 781019

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DARRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE
MANGALDAI
WARD NO-3
BB ROAD
MARKET ROAD
MANGALDOI
ASSAM- 784125

4:DAHI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL
MANGALDAI DIPILA ROAD
KABIKARA
NIZ DAHI

DARRANG
P.O. JANARAMCHOWKA
ASSAM- 784529

5:THE PRINCIPAL
DAHI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
MANGALDAI DIPILA ROAD
KABIKARA
NIZ DAHI
DARRANG
P.O. JANARAMCHOWKA
ASSAM- 78452

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P BORA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU.

**BEFORE
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE KARDAK ETE**

O R D E R

12.03.2024.

Heard Mr. P. Bora, learned Senior Counsel assisted by Ms. K. Sarma, learned counsel for the petitioner.

Ms. P. Das, learned standing counsel for the Secondary Education Department submits that in terms of the order of this Court dated 01.03.2024, she has received the instruction. However, after going through instruction, certain clarification needs to be obtained from the authority for which she prays for listing the matter after a week.

The prayer not being opposed by the learned Senior Counsel for the petitioner, Ms. Das is granted a week's time to obtain the necessary clarification.

List the matter on 18.03.2024.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant