

GAHC010018022024



THE GAUHATI HIGH COURT
(HIGH COURT OF ASSAM, NAGALAND, MIZORAM AND ARUNACHAL PRADESH)

Case No. : WP(C)/644/2024

NILA KUMAR SARMA
SON OF LATE KALINATH SARMA, RESIDENT OF VILLAGE-
KHARKHOWAPARA, P.O. DEOMORONI AND P.S. SIPAJHAR, DISTRICT-
DARRANG, ASSAM- 784147

VERSUS

THE STATE OF ASSAM AND 4 ORS
REPRESENTED BY THE SECRETARY, SECONDARY EDUCATION
DEPARTMENT, GROUND FLOOR, BLOCK- C, JANATA BHAWAN, DISPUR,
KAMRUP (M), GUWAHATI, ASSAM- 781006

2:THE DIRECTORATE OF SECONDARY EDUCATION
REPRESENTED BY ITS DIRECTOR
KAHILIPARA
GUWAHATI
KAMRUP (M)
ASSAM- 781019

3:THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
OFFICE OF THE INSPECTOR OF SCHOOLS
DARRANG DISTRICT CIRCLE
MANGALDAI
WARD NO-3
BB ROAD
MARKET ROAD
MANGALDOI
ASSAM- 784125

4:DAHI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
REPRESENTED BY ITS PRINCIPAL
MANGALDAI DIPILA ROAD
KABIKARA
NIZ DAHI

DARRANG
P.O. JANARAMCHOWKA
ASSAM- 784529

5:THE PRINCIPAL
DAHI HIGHER SECONDARY SCHOOL
MANGALDAI DIPILA ROAD
KABIKARA
NIZ DAHI
DARRANG
P.O. JANARAMCHOWKA
ASSAM- 78452

Advocate for the Petitioner : MR. P BORA, MS K BHATTACHARYYA,MS K SARMA,MR H K SARMA

Advocate for the Respondent : SC, SEC. EDU., MR R SARMA(R-5),MR. R BORUAH(R-5),Ms. R. R. BORAH (R-5),MS. N M DEKA (R-5)

**BEFORE
HONOURABLE MR. JUSTICE NELSON SAILO**

ORDER

Date : 13.10.2025

The present writ petition has been filed by the petitioner seeking release of dues of his late wife who was working as Headmistress in Dahi Higher Secondary School, Mangaldai. Although some amount has been released since the filing of the writ petition but the learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the petitioner is not aware as to whether the entire amount has been given or balance remains.

In this connection, the petitioner was required to meet the respondent No. 3, i.e., Inspector of Schools, Darrang District Circle, Mangaldai with all the requisite documents.

The learned counsel for the petitioner submits that the respondent No. 3

has since been approached with the documents.

Ms. P. Das, learned Standing Counsel, Secondary Education Department submits that she may be given some time to obtain necessary instructions in this regard.

In view of above, let the matter be listed again after two (2) weeks.

JUDGE

Comparing Assistant